



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.6368 OF 2025

THE AMRAVATI DISTRICT CENTRAL CO-OP. BANK, LTD., AMRAVATI, THR.
 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

VERSUS

ANIRUDDHA ALIAS BABLUBHAU SUBHANRAO DESHMUKH AND OTHERS

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. R.L. Khapre, Senior Advocate a/b Mr. P.A. Kadu,
 Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. R.B. Dhore, Advocate for Caveator/Respondent Nos.1 & 9.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 16th OCTOBER 2025

1. Heard learned Senior Advocate for the petitioner.
2. The petitioner's challenge is to order dated 15.05.2025, passed by the Co-operative Court, Amravati, thereby granting permission to the disputant to effect the service upon some of the respondents by publishing notice in local newspaper, which is upheld by the Maharashtra State Co-operative Appellate Court, Bench at Nagpur vide order dated 18.09.2025, passed in Revision No.05 of 2025.
3. Learned Senior Advocate for the petitioner submits that there is no provision in Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act or Rules, allowing the disputant to effect the service upon the respondents by way of paper publication since specific mode of service is provided in Rule 78 of the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Rules.

4. The petitioner is a bank which is arrayed as Opponent No.1 in Dispute Case No.86 of 2023. Keeping open the issue of locus to file instant petition, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 21st November 2025.

5. Advocate Mr. R.B. Dhore, who appears on caveat, waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 9.

6. Although learned Advocate for the petitioner prayed for interim relief, same will be considered after the respondents put in appearance.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

asd